From the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to create one FTE position of Community Intervention Specialist in the Housing Division, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Housing Division (Housing), Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), and the House of Correction (HOC), both recognize that housing is a foundational social determinant of health; and

WHEREAS, having access to safe housing ensures that individuals being discharged from the HOC have the support they need to be successful; and

WHEREAS, the creation of one, Full-Time Equivalent Community Intervention Specialist (CIS) position will focus on housing navigation services as a part of the discharge team; and

WHEREAS, the position will not only focus on housing placement, but also ensure the proper referrals are made for access to employment services, education, mental health, and addiction supports; and

WHEREAS, the position will be located at HOC, and be managed by Housing, DHHS; and

WHEREAS, the HOC is providing the funding for this position in 2021 through a fund transfer to Housing, DHHS, and through a cross-charge between the HOC and Housing, DHHS, thereafter; and

WHEREAS, there will be no tax levy impact for this position; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of November 1, 2021, recommended adoption of File No. 21-738 (vote 6-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and approves the creation of one, Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Community Intervention Specialist position to be filled beginning in Pay Period 21:

Action	Title	Number of Positions	Title Code	Pay Grade
Create	Community Intervention Specialist	1.0 FTE	0008000	24 (\$52,843-\$61,209 annually)

; and

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Office of the Comptroller and Department of
Administrative Services are authorized to process an administrative fund transfer for no
more than \$14,200, from Org. Unit 4372-60600, to Org. Unit 8521-51006, to ensure
enough funds are available to fund the newly created position.

srb
11/01/2021
52 S:\Committees\2021\Oct\FINANCE\Resolutions\21-738 DHHS Housing - Community Intervention Spec.docx